Office, 1303 South Highway 95, Needles, California 92363.

Documents pertinent to this proposal may be examined at the Needles Field Office at the above address.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For further information and/or to have your name added to our mailing list, contact Tom Hurshman, Project Manager, telephone: (970) 240–5345; address: Bureau of Land Management, 2465 South Townsend Avenue, Montrose, Colorado 81401; e-mail: *ca690@ca.blm.gov* Attn: Ivanpah SEGS.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Bright Source Energy has applied for a right-ofway grant on public land to develop a 400-megawatt solar thermal power plant on approximately 4,073 acres of public land 4.5 miles south of Primm, Nevada in San Bernardino County, California. The BLM published a Notice of Availability of the Draft Ivanpah Solar Electric Generation System EIS and the Draft California Desert Conservation Area Plan Amendment in the Federal Register on November 10, 2009 (74 FR 58043). The Draft EIS was available for a 90-day public comment period which closed on February 11, 2010. This Supplemental Draft EIS analyzes two additional alternatives: (1) Reducing the footprint of the ISEGS in order to reduce impacts to sensitive plant and animal species; and (2) relocating a portion of the ISEGS closer to the Interstate 15 corridor. The Supplemental Draft EIS also clarifies the BLM's purpose and need for the project. The Supplemental Draft EIS does not address comments received on the Draft EIS other than those relevant to the above listed elements of the Supplemental Draft EIS. Comments on the Draft EIS that refer to issues other than the two alternatives listed above will be addressed in the ISEGS Final EIS. The Supplemental Draft EIS does not propose any changes to the proposed plan amendment to the California Desert Conservation Area Plan as outlined in the ISEGS Draft EIS.

Before including your address, phone number, e-mail address, or other personal identifying information in your comment, you should be aware that your entire comment —including your personal identifying information—may be made publicly available at any time. While you can ask us in your comment to withhold your personal identifying information from public review, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to do so. **Authority:** 40 CFR 1506.6 and 1506.10 and 43 CFR 1610.2.

Thomas Pogacnik,

Deputy State Director. [FR Doc. 2010–8780 Filed 4–15–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–40–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[LLMT926000-10-L19100000-BJ0000-LRCM08RS4651]

Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey; Montana

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of filing of plats of survey.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) will file the plat of survey of the lands described below in the BLM Montana State Office, Billings, Montana, thirty (30) days from the date of publication in the **Federal Register**.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Randy Thomas, Cadastral Surveyor, Branch of Cadastral Survey, Bureau of Land Management, 5001 Southgate Drive, Billings, Montana 59101–4669, telephone (406) 896–5134 or (406) 896–

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This survey was executed at the request of the Superintendent, Fort Peck Agency, through the Rocky Mountain Regional Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs, and was necessary to determine boundaries of trust or tribal interest lands.

The lands we surveyed are:

Principal Meridian, Montana

T. 27 N., R. 42 E.

5009.

The plat, in 1 sheet(s), representing the corrective dependent resurvey of a portion of the south boundary, the dependent resurvey of a portion of the subdivisional lines, a portion of the subdivision of section 35, and the adjusted original meanders of the former left bank of the Missouri River, downstream, through section 35, the subdivision of section 35, and the survey of the meanders of the present left bank of the Missouri River, downstream, through section 35, Township 27 North, Range 42 East, Principal Meridian, Montana, was accepted April 6, 2010.

We will place a copy of the plat, in 1 sheet(s), and related field notes we described in the open files. They will be available to the public as a matter of information. If the BLM receives a protest against this survey, as shown on this plat, in 1 sheet(s), prior to the date of the official filing, we will stay the filing pending our consideration of the protest. We will not officially file this plat, in 1 sheet(s), until the day after we have accepted or dismissed all protests and they have become final, including decisions or appeals.

Authority: 43 U.S.C. Chap. 3.

Dated: April 8, 2010.

Michael T. Birtles,

Chief Cadastral Surveyor, Division of Resources. [FR Doc. 2010–8730 Filed 4–15–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–DN–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[LLMT926000-10-L19100000-BJ0000-LRCM08RS4047]

Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey; Montana

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of filing of plats of survey.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) will file the plat of survey of the lands described below in the BLM Montana State Office, Billings, Montana, thirty (30) days from the date of publication in the **Federal Register**.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Steve Toth, Cadastral Surveyor, Branch of Cadastral Survey, Bureau of Land Management, 5001 Southgate Drive, Billings, Montana 59101–4669, telephone (406) 896–5121 or (406) 896– 5009.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This survey was executed at the request of the Superintendent, Fort Peck Agency, through the Rocky Mountain Regional Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs, and was necessary to determine boundaries of trust or tribal interest lands.

The lands we surveyed are:

Principal Meridian, Montana

T. 27 N., R. 52 E.

The plat, in 1 sheet, representing the dependent resurvey of a portion of the west boundary, a portion of the subdivisional lines, the adjusted original meanders of the former left bank of the Missouri River, downstream, through sections 19 and 30, and a portion of the subdivision of sections 19 and 30, and the survey of the meanders of the present left bank of the Missouri River, downstream, through section 19 and portion of section 30, Township 27 North, Range 52 East, Principal Meridian, Montana, was accepted March 29, 2010.

We will place a copy of the plat, in 1 sheet, and related field notes we described in the open files. They will be available to the public as a matter of information. If the BLM receives a